2 Operating Income at Present Rates 9,369,212   (98,917)   9,270,296
3
4 Earned Rate of Return 4.80% 5.32%
5
6 Requested Rate of Return/Cost of Capital 7.60% 7.60%
7 Required Operating Income 14,828,931   13,243,641
8 Operating Income (Deficiency)/Excess (5,459,718)   (3,973,345)
9

10 Gross Revenue Conversion Factor 1.3699   1.3699
11
12 Revenue (Increase)/Decrease Requested (7,479,476)   (5,443,237)
13 Incremental Revenue (Increase)/Decrease Requested (5,443,237)
14
15 Uncollectible Adjustment 1.0036
16
17 Total (Increase)/Decrease Requested (5,462,876)
18 Incremental Total (Increase)/Decrease Requested (5,462,876)

Liberty Utilities (Granite State Electric) Corp.
Docket No. DE 23-039

Page 5 of 47

Liberty Utilities (Granite State Electric) Corp. Docket No. DE 23-039
Schedule 1 - Operating Income Statement at Proposed Rates Attachment KMJ/DSD/GHT-TEMP-1 (Settlement)
Test Year 2022 and Temporary Rate Year Schedule TR-1.1

Temporary Rate Year Temporary Rate Year

Pro Forma Uncollectible 2022

Line No. Description 2022 Required Increase Adjustment at Proposed Rates
1 Operating Revenues
2 Sales of Electricity 46,060,084   5,443,237   19,639   51,522,961
3 Other Operating Revenue 396,808   -   -   396,808
4 Total Operating Revenues 46,456,892   5,443,237   19,639   51,919,769
5
6 Operating Expenses
7 O&M Expense 18,339,429   -   19,639   18,359,068
8 Depreciation and Amortization 10,959,309   -   -   10,959,309
9 Other Taxes 6,549,124   -   -   6,549,124

10 Total Operating Expenses 35,847,862   -   19,639   35,867,501
11
12 Income Taxes 1,338,735   1,469,892   -   2,808,627
13
14 Operating Income 9,270,296   3,973,345   -   13,243,641

Liberty Utilities (Granite State Electric) Corp.
Docket No. DE 23-039

Page 6 of 47

Liberty Utilities (Granite State Electric) Corp. Docket No. DE 23-039
Schedule 1 - Operating Income Statement at Current Rates Attachment KMJ/DSD/GHT-TEMP-1 (Settlement)
Test Year 2022 and Temporary Rate Year Schedule TR-2

Test Year Temporary Rate Temporary Rate Year
Line No. Description FERC Account 2022 Adjustment Pro Forma

1
2 Operating Revenue
3 Residential Sales 440 77,521,597   (54,010,045)   23,511,552
4 Commercial and Industrial Sales 442 61,123,082   (39,711,067)   21,412,015
5 Public Street and Highway Lighting Sales 444 1,168,888   (202,048)   966,840
6 Sales for Resale 447 169,677   -   169,677
7 Other Sales 449 (1,018,212)   1,018,212   -
8
9 Total Revenue to Ultimate Customers 138,965,031   (92,904,947)   46,060,084

10
11 Misc. service Revenue 451 536,454   (14,690)   521,764
12 Electricity Revenue Rate Increment 452 -   -   -
13 Rent from Electric property 454 361,375   -   361,375
14 Other Electric revenues 456 1,682,335   (2,168,665)   (486,331)
15 Decoupling Revenue 495 -   -   -
16
17 Total Other Revenue 2,580,163   (2,183,355)   396,808
18
19 Total Revenue 141,545,195   (95,088,302)   46,456,892
20
21 O&M Expense
22 Purchased Power 555 72,139,166   (72,139,166)   -
23
24 Total Purchased Power 72,139,166   (72,139,166)   -
25
26 Transmission Expense
27 Load Dispatching 561 427,346   (427,346)   -
28 Overhead Line Expenses 563 4,498   (4,498)   -

[…]

94 A&G-Misc. Expenses 930 (115,412)   -   (115,412)
95 Rent 931 205,469   -   205,469
96 Maintenance of General Plant 935 7,322   -   7,322
97
98 Total Administrative and General Expenses 5,650,717   (174,663)   5,476,054
99

100 Total Operation and Maintenance Expenses 110,587,557   (92,248,128)   18,339,429
101

Liberty Utilities (Granite State Electric) Corp.
Docket No. DE 23-039

Page 9 of 47

Liberty Utilities (Granite State Electric) Corp. Docket No. DE 23-039
Schedule 1 - Operating Income Statement at Current Rates Attachment KMJ/DSD/GHT-TEMP-1 (Settlement)
Test Year 2022 and Temporary Rate Year Schedule TR-2

Test Year Temporary Rate Temporary Rate Year
Line No. Description FERC Account 2022 Adjustment Pro Forma

102 Depreciation and Amortization Expense
103 Depreciation Expense 403 10,429,931   -   10,429,931
104 Amortization of Limited Term Electric Plant 404 435,976   -   435,976
105 Amortization of Other Electric Plant 405 93,402   -   93,402
106 Amortization of Property Losses, Unrecovered plant and regulatory study costs 407 (239,007)   239,007   -
107
108 Total Depreciation and Amortization Expense 10,720,302   239,007   10,959,309
109
110 Taxes Other Than Income
111 Taxes Other Than Income 408 6,549,124   -   6,549,124
112
113 Total Taxes other than income tax 6,549,124   -   6,549,124
114
115
116 Total Operating Expense 127,856,983   (92,009,121)   35,847,862
117
118 Utility Operating Income before Income Tax 13,688,212   (3,079,181)   10,609,031
119
120 Income Taxes
121 Income Taxes 409 2,651,781   (2,476,186)   175,595
122 Provision for Deferred Income Tax 410 1,667,219   (504,079)   1,163,140
123
124 Total Income Tax 4,318,999   (2,980,264)   1,338,735
125
126 Operating Income 9,369,212   (98,917)   9,270,296

Liberty Utilities (Granite State Electric) Corp.
Docket No. DE 23-039

Page 10 of 47

Liberty Utilities (Granite State Electric) Corp. Docket No. DE 23-039
Operating Income Statement - Labor and Non-Labor Expense Attachment KMJ/DSD/GHT-TEMP-1 (Settlement)
Test Year 2022 and Temporary Rate Year Schedule TR-2.1

Test Year
Temporary

Rate
Temporary
Rate Year

Line
No. Description Expense Type 2022 Adjustment Pro Forma

1
2 O&M Expense
3 Purchased Power Labor (Payroll) -   -   -
4 Purchased Power Non Labor 72,139,166   (72,139,166)   -

[…]

8 Transmission Expense Labor (Payroll) 148   (148)   -
9 Transmission Expense Non Labor 19,934,151   (19,934,151)   -

10
11 Total Transmission Expense 19,934,299   (19,934,299)   -
12
13
14 Distribution Expense Labor (Payroll) 3,683,086   -   3,683,086
15 Distribution Expense Non Labor 7,181,610   -   7,181,610
16
17 Total Distribution Expenses 10,864,696   -   10,864,696
18
19 Customer Accounts Expense Labor (Payroll) 825,445   -   825,445
20 Customer Accounts Expense Non Labor 915,690   -   915,690
21
22 Total Customer Accounts Expense 1,741,134   -   1,741,134
23

Liberty Utilities (Granite State Electric) Corp.
Docket No. DE 23-039

Page 11 of 47

Liberty Utilities (Granite State Electric) Corp. Docket No. DE 23-039
Operating Income Statement - Labor and Non-Labor Expense Attachment KMJ/DSD/GHT-TEMP-1 (Settlement)
Test Year 2022 and Temporary Rate Year Schedule TR-2.1

Test Year
Temporary

Rate
Temporary
Rate Year

Line
No. Description Expense Type 2022 Adjustment Pro Forma
24 Customer Service & Inform. Expense Labor (Payroll) 24,257   -   24,257
25 Customer Service & Inform. Expense Non Labor 73,703   -   73,703
26
27 Total Customer Service & Inform. Expenses 97,960   -   97,960
28
29
30 Sales Expense Labor (Payroll) 183,149   -   183,149
31 Sales Expense Non Labor (23,564)   -   (23,564)
32
33 Total Sales Expense 159,584   -   159,584
34
35 Administrative and General Expense Labor (Payroll) 966,633   -   966,633
36 Administrative and General Expense Non Labor 4,684,084   (174,663)   4,509,421
37
38 Total Administrative and General Expenses 5,650,717   (174,663)   5,476,054
39
40 Total Operation and Maintenance Expenses Labor (Payroll) 5,682,718   (148)   5,682,570
41 Total Operation and Maintenance Expenses Non Labor 104,904,839 (92,247,980)   12,656,859
42 -
43 Total Operation and Maintenance Expenses 110,587,557 (92,248,128)   18,339,429

Liberty Utilities (Granite State Electric) Corp.
Docket No. DE 23-039

Page 12 of 47

Liberty Utilities (Granite State Electric) Corp. Docket No. DE 23-039
Sales of Electricity Workpaper Attachment KMJ/DSD/GHT-TEMP-1 (Settlement)
Test Year 2022 and Temporary Rate Year Schedule TR-2.2

Test Year Temporary Rate
Temporary
Rate Year

Line
No.

G/L Account G/L Account Regulatory Acc Regulatory Acc Forecast Method
2022 Adjustment Pro Forma

1
2
3 OCOA/400010 Elec Rev Fx Mtr Res 10440000 Residential Sls—Sls of Electy—FERCE Specifically Forecasted 6,867,775   (6,867,775)   -
4 OCOA/400100 Elec Rev Us Mtr Res 10440000 Residential Sls—Sls of Electy—FERCE Specifically Forecasted 29,611,815   (29,611,815)   -
5 OCOA/400200 Elec Rev Pt Mtr Res 10440000 Residential Sls—Sls of Electy—FERCE Specifically Forecasted 41,042,007   (17,530,455)   23,511,552
6 OCOA/400020 Elec Rev Fx Mtr ComL 10442000 Commercial n Industrial Sls—Sls of Electy—FERCE Specifically Forecasted 2,680,242   (2,680,242)   -
7 OCOA/400050 Elec Rev Fx Mtr Ind 10442000 Commercial n Industrial Sls—Sls of Electy—FERCE Specifically Forecasted 191,266   (191,266)   -
8 OCOA/400110 Elec Rev Us Mtr Com 10442000 Commercial n Industrial Sls—Sls of Electy—FERCE Specifically Forecasted 30,729,090   (9,317,074)   21,412,015
9 OCOA/400120 Elec Rev Us Mtr Ind 10442000 Commercial n Industrial Sls—Sls of Electy—FERCE Specifically Forecasted 5,390,375   (5,390,375)   -

10 OCOA/400210 Elec Rev Pt Mtr Com 10442000 Commercial n Industrial Sls—Sls of Electy—FERCE Specifically Forecasted 21,133,809   (21,133,809)   -
11 OCOA/400220 Elec Rev Pt Mtr Ind 10442000 Commercial n Industrial Sls—Sls of Electy—FERCE Specifically Forecasted 998,299   (998,299)   -
12 OCOA/400060 Elec Rev Fx Mtr Pub 10444000 Pblc Str n Highway Lgtg—Sls of Electy—FERCE Specifically Forecasted 806,159   160,681   966,840
13 OCOA/400130 Elec Rev Us Mtr Pub 10444000 Pblc Str n Highway Lgtg—Sls of Electy—FERCE Specifically Forecasted 177,278   (177,278)   -
14 OCOA/400230 Elec Rev Pt Mtr Pub 10444000 Pblc Str n Highway Lgtg—Sls of Electy—FERCE Specifically Forecasted 185,450   (185,450)   -
15 OCOA/400320 Elec Rev For Resale 10447000 Sls fr Rsl—Sls of Electy—FERCE Constant to TY 169,677   -   169,677
16 OCOA/400330 Elec Rev Other 10449100 Prvn fr Rte Refunds—Sls of Electy—FERCE Specifically Forecasted (1,018,212)   1,018,212   -
17
18 Total Sales of Electricity 138,965,031$   (92,904,947)$   46,060,084$

Liberty Utilities (Granite State Electric) Corp.
Docket No. DE 23-039

Page 13 of 47

Liberty Utilities (Granite State Electric) Corp. Docket No. DE 23-039
Other Operating Revenue Workpaper Attachment KMJ/DSD/GHT-TEMP-1 (Settlement)
Test Year 2022 and Temporary Rate Year Schedule TR-2.3

Test Year
Temporary

Rate
Temporary
Rate Year

Line
No.

G/L Account G/L Account Regulatory Acc Regulatory Acc Forecast Method
2022 Adjustment Pro Forma

1
2
3 OCOA/400330 Elec Rev Other 10451000 Misc Serv Revs—Sls of Electy—FERCE Specifically Forecasted 478,839   42,925   521,764
4 OCOA/400330 Elec Rev Other 10451002 Misc Ser Rev-Sales of Electricity-Open Access DSM Specifically Forecasted 57,615   (57,615)   -
5 OCOA/400330 Elec Rev Other 10454000 Rent fm Elec Ppty—Sls of Electy—FERCE Specifically Forecasted 361,375   -   361,375
6 OCOA/400300 Elec Rev Dis Cap Chg 10456000 Othr Elec Revs—Sls of Electy—FERCE Specifically Forecasted (653,317)   166,986   (486,331)
7 OCOA/400330 Elec Rev Other 10456000 Othr Elec Revs—Sls of Electy—FERCE Specifically Forecasted (313,650)   313,650   -
8 OCOA/400330 Elec Rev Other 10456001 Oth Elec Rev-SOE Rate Increment Specifically Forecasted 228,258   (228,258)   -
9 OCOA/400300 Elec Rev Dis Cap Chg 10456100 Revs fm Tnmsn of Electy of Othrs—Sls of Electy Specifically Forecasted 2,420,829   (2,420,829)   -

10 OCOA/400390 Ener Rev Other Res 10456100 Revs fm Tnmsn of Electy of Othrs—Sls of Electy Specifically Forecasted 215   (215)   -

[…]

8 (1) Federal Corporate Tax Rate: https://www.irs.gov/publications/p542
9 (2) New Hampshire Business Profits Tax Rate: https://www.revenue.nh.gov/faq/documents/bpt-bet-rate-chart.pdf

Liberty Utilities (Granite State Electric) Corp.
Docket No. DE 23-039

Page 36 of 47

Liberty Utilities (Granite State Electric) Corp. Docket No. DE 23-039
Uncollectible Expense Factor Workpaper Attachment KMJ/DSD/GHT-TEMP-1 (Settlement)
Test Year 2022 and Temporary Rate Year Schedule TR-3.2

Line No. Description 2021 2022
1 Total Sales of Electricity 106,019,358   138,965,031
2 Uncollectible Expense 391,389   486,165
3
4 Uncollectible Expense as  Percent of Sales of Electricity 0.369% 0.350%
5
6 Average Historical Uncollectible Expense Percent 0.360%

Liberty Utilities (Granite State Electric) Corp.
Docket No. DE 23-039

Page 37 of 47

Liberty Utilities (Granite State Electric) Corp. Docket No. DE 23-039
Schedule 3 - Rate Base Attachment KMJ/DSD/GHT-TEMP-1 (Settlement)
Test Year 2022 and Temporary Rate Year Schedule TR-4

Year End

Year End and
13-Month
Average

Test Year
Temporary

Rate
Temporary
Rate Year

Line No. Description FERC 2022 Adjustment Pro Forma
1 Gross Plant 101 349,877,082   (13,541,670)  336,335,411
2 Accumulated Depreciation 108 123,210,870   -   123,210,870
3 Net Plant 226,666,212   (13,541,670)  213,124,541
4
5 Additions to Rate Base
6 Supplies and Inventory 154 3,759,408   (284,005)   3,475,403
7 Prepaid Expenses 165 1,915,251   (858,453)   1,056,797
8 Cash Working Capital 7,942,139   (6,280,352)   1,661,787
9

10 Subtractions to Rate Base
11 Customer Deposits 235 (1,333,412)   101,109   (1,232,303)
12 Regulatory Liabilities 254 (9,546)   -   (9,546)
13 ADIT 254/282/283 (22,782,403)   -   (22,782,403)
14 Rate Base Offset (21,000,000)   -   (21,000,000)
15
16 Total Rate Base 195,157,649   (20,863,372)  174,294,277

Liberty Utilities (Granite State Electric) Corp.
Docket No. DE 23-039

Page 38 of 47

Liberty Utilities (Granite State Electric) Corp. Docket No. DE 23-039
Schedule 3 Attachment- Pro Forma Adjustment Rate Base Attachment KMJ/DSD/GHT-TEMP-1 (Settlement)
Test Year 2022 and Temporary Rate Year Schedule TR-4.1

Line No. Description FERC Ending Balance

13-Month
Average

Adjustment
Other

Adjustments Total
1 Gross Plant 101 349,877,082   -   (13,541,670)  336,335,411
2 Accumulated Depreciation 108 123,210,870   -   -   123,210,870
3 Net Plant 226,666,212   -   (13,541,670)  213,124,541
4
5 Additions to Rate Base
6 Supplies and Inventory 154 3,759,408   (284,005)   -   3,475,403
7 Prepaid Expenses 165 1,915,251   (858,453)   -   1,056,797
8 Cash Working Capital 7,942,139   -   (6,280,352)   1,661,787
9

10 Subtractions to Rate Base
11 Customer Deposits 235 (1,333,412)   101,109   -   (1,232,303)
12 Regulatory Liabilities 254 (9,546)   -   -   (9,546)
13 ADIT 254/282/283 (22,782,403)   -   -   (22,782,403)
14 Rate Base Offset (21,000,000)   -   -   (21,000,000)
15
16 Total Rate Base 195,157,649   (1,041,350)   (19,822,022)  174,294,277

2022
Temporary Rate Year

Liberty Utilities (Granite State Electric) Corp.
Docket No. DE 23-039

Page 39 of 47

Liberty Utilities (Granite State Electric) Corp. Docket No. DE 23-039
Schedule 2-B Material and Supplies Attachment KMJ/DSD/GHT-TEMP-1 (Settlement)
Test Year 2022 and Temporary Rate Year Schedule TR-4.2

Line No. Description FERC December-21 January-22 February-22 March-22 April-22 May-22 June-22 July-22 August-22 September-22 October-22 November-22 December-22
13-Month
Average

1 Supplies and Inventory 154 2,400,315   2,635,575   2,735,550   2,819,056   3,124,855   3,610,797   3,589,067   3,675,254   3,718,323   4,034,240   4,508,492   4,569,307   3,759,408   3,475,403

[…]

2 Prepaid Expenses 165 1,233,254   1,127,700   820,838   1,016,952   701,143   385,534   2,493,133   1,020,671   1,063,718   818,363   412,379   729,431   1,915,251   1,056,797
3 Customer Deposits 235 (1,206,777)   (1,183,374)   (1,163,074)   (1,175,295)   (1,183,967)   (1,199,267)   (1,231,409)   (1,216,140)   (1,269,174)   (1,238,403)   (1,294,391)   (1,325,256)   (1,333,412)   (1,232,303)
4
5 Total Other Rate Base Items 2,426,791   2,579,901   2,393,314   2,660,714   2,642,030   2,797,064   4,850,791   3,479,785   3,512,867   3,614,200   3,626,481   3,973,482   4,341,247   3,299,898

Liberty Utilities (Granite State Electric) Corp.
Docket No. DE 23-039

Page 40 of 47

Liberty Utilities (Granite State Electric) Corp. Docket No. DE 23-039
Schedule 3A Working Capital Attachment KMJ/DSD/GHT-TEMP-1 (Settlement)
Test Year 2022 and Temporary Rate Year Schedule TR-4.3

Expense Factors
Test Year Temporary Rate

Temporary Rate
Year

Line No. Expense Description 2022 Adjustment Pro Forma
1 Labor & Operations and Maintenance Expenses
2 Labor (Payroll) 5,682,718   (148)   5,682,570
3 Non-Labor O&M 104,904,839   (92,247,980)   12,656,859
4 Total Labor & Non-Labor Expenses 110,587,557   (92,248,128)   18,339,429
5
6 Income Taxes
7 Federal & State Income Taxes 2,651,781   (2,476,186)   175,595
8 Total Federal Income Taxes 2,651,781   (2,476,186)   175,595
9

10 Taxes Other Than Income Taxes
11 Payroll Taxes 642,935   -   642,935
12 Property Taxes 5,906,188   -   5,906,188
13 Taxes Other Than Income Taxes 6,549,124   -   6,549,124
14
15 Total 119,788,461   (94,724,314)   25,064,148

Liberty Utilities (Granite State Electric) Corp.
Docket No. DE 23-039

Page 41 of 47

Liberty Utilities (Granite State Electric) Corp. Docket No. DE 23-039
Schedule 3A Working Capital Attachment KMJ/DSD/GHT-TEMP-1 (Settlement)
Test Year 2022 and Temporary Rate Year Schedule TR-4.3

Test Year Temporary Rate
Temporary Rate

Year
Line No. Net (Lead)/Lag Days 2022 Adjustment Pro Forma

1 Labor & Operations and Maintenance Expenses
2 Labor (Payroll) 24.20   24.20   24.20
3 Non-Labor O&M 24.20   24.20   24.20
4 Total Labor & Non-Labor Expenses 24.20   24.20   24.20
5
6 Income Taxes
7 Federal & State Income Taxes 24.20   24.20   24.20
8 Total Federal Income Taxes 24.20   24.20
9

10 Taxes Other Than Income Taxes
11 Payroll Taxes 24.20   24.20   24.20
12 Property Taxes 24.20   24.20   24.20
13 Taxes Other Than Income Taxes 24.20   24.20
14
15 Total 24.20   24.20   24.20

Liberty Utilities (Granite State Electric) Corp.
Docket No. DE 23-039

Page 42 of 47

Liberty Utilities (Granite State Electric) Corp. Docket No. DE 23-039
Schedule 3A Working Capital Attachment KMJ/DSD/GHT-TEMP-1 (Settlement)
Test Year 2022 and Temporary Rate Year Schedule TR-4.3

Test Year Temporary Rate
Temporary Rate

Year
Line No. Working Capital Requirement 2022 Adjustment Pro Forma

1 Labor & Operations and Maintenance Expenses
2 Labor (Payroll) 376,772   (10)   376,762
3 Non-Labor O&M 6,955,335   (6,116,167)   839,167
4 Total Labor & Non-Labor Expenses 7,332,107   (6,116,177)   1,215,929
5
6 Income Taxes
7 Federal & State Income Taxes 175,817   (164,175)   11,642
8 Total Federal Income Taxes 175,817   (164,175)   11,642
9

10 Taxes Other Than Income Taxes
11 Payroll Taxes 42,628   -   42,628
12 Property Taxes 391,588   -   391,588
13 Taxes Other Than Income Taxes 434,216   -   434,216
14
15 Total 7,942,139   (6,280,352)   1,661,787

Liberty Utilities (Granite State Electric) Corp.
Docket No. DE 23-039

Page 43 of 47

Liberty Utilities (Granite State Electric) Corp. Docket No. DE 23-039
Regulatory Assets and Liabilities Attachment KMJ/DSD/GHT-TEMP-1 (Settlement)
Test Year 2022 and Temporary Rate Year Schedule TR-4.4

Year 2022
Month 12

First of Month 12/1/2022
End of Month 12/31/2022

Line No. Description FERC December-22
1 Battery Storage Regulatory Asset Beginning Balance 182
2 Ending Balance 182 229,560
3
4 DOE OCA Consultants Regulatory Asset Beginning Balance 182/186
5 Ending Balance 182/186 220,982

[…]

2 Operating Income at Present Rates 9,369,212   (98,917)   9,270,296
3
4 Earned Rate of Return 4.80% 5.32%
5
6 Requested Rate of Return/Cost of Capital 7.60% 7.60%
7 Required Operating Income 14,828,931   13,243,641
8 Operating Income (Deficiency)/Excess (5,459,718)   (3,973,345)
9

10 Gross Revenue Conversion Factor 1.3699   1.3699
11
12 Revenue (Increase)/Decrease Requested (7,479,476)   (5,443,237)
13 Incremental Revenue (Increase)/Decrease Requested (5,443,237)
14
15 Uncollectible Adjustment 1.0036
16
17 Total (Increase)/Decrease Requested (5,462,876)
18 Incremental Total (Increase)/Decrease Requested (5,462,876)

Liberty Utilities (Granite State Electric) Corp.
Docket No. DE 23-039

Page 5 of 47

Liberty Utilities (Granite State Electric) Corp. Docket No. DE 23-039
Schedule 1 - Operating Income Statement at Proposed Rates Attachment KMJ/DSD/GHT-TEMP-1 (Settlement)
Test Year 2022 and Temporary Rate Year Schedule TR-1.1

Temporary Rate Year Temporary Rate Year

Pro Forma Uncollectible 2022

Line No. Description 2022 Required Increase Adjustment at Proposed Rates
1 Operating Revenues
2 Sales of Electricity 46,060,084   5,443,237   19,639   51,522,961
3 Other Operating Revenue 396,808   -   -   396,808
4 Total Operating Revenues 46,456,892   5,443,237   19,639   51,919,769
5
6 Operating Expenses
7 O&M Expense 18,339,429   -   19,639   18,359,068
8 Depreciation and Amortization 10,959,309   -   -   10,959,309
9 Other Taxes 6,549,124   -   -   6,549,124

10 Total Operating Expenses 35,847,862   -   19,639   35,867,501
11
12 Income Taxes 1,338,735   1,469,892   -   2,808,627
13
14 Operating Income 9,270,296   3,973,345   -   13,243,641

Liberty Utilities (Granite State Electric) Corp.
Docket No. DE 23-039

Page 6 of 47

Liberty Utilities (Granite State Electric) Corp. Docket No. DE 23-039
Schedule 1 - Operating Income Statement at Current Rates Attachment KMJ/DSD/GHT-TEMP-1 (Settlement)
Test Year 2022 and Temporary Rate Year Schedule TR-2

Test Year Temporary Rate Temporary Rate Year
Line No. Description FERC Account 2022 Adjustment Pro Forma

1
2 Operating Revenue
3 Residential Sales 440 77,521,597   (54,010,045)   23,511,552
4 Commercial and Industrial Sales 442 61,123,082   (39,711,067)   21,412,015
5 Public Street and Highway Lighting Sales 444 1,168,888   (202,048)   966,840
6 Sales for Resale 447 169,677   -   169,677
7 Other Sales 449 (1,018,212)   1,018,212   -
8
9 Total Revenue to Ultimate Customers 138,965,031   (92,904,947)   46,060,084

10
11 Misc. service Revenue 451 536,454   (14,690)   521,764
12 Electricity Revenue Rate Increment 452 -   -   -
13 Rent from Electric property 454 361,375   -   361,375
14 Other Electric revenues 456 1,682,335   (2,168,665)   (486,331)
15 Decoupling Revenue 495 -   -   -
16
17 Total Other Revenue 2,580,163   (2,183,355)   396,808
18
19 Total Revenue 141,545,195   (95,088,302)   46,456,892
20
21 O&M Expense
22 Purchased Power 555 72,139,166   (72,139,166)   -
23
24 Total Purchased Power 72,139,166   (72,139,166)   -
25
26 Transmission Expense
27 Load Dispatching 561 427,346   (427,346)   -
28 Overhead Line Expenses 563 4,498   (4,498)   -

[…]

94 A&G-Misc. Expenses 930 (115,412)   -   (115,412)
95 Rent 931 205,469   -   205,469
96 Maintenance of General Plant 935 7,322   -   7,322
97
98 Total Administrative and General Expenses 5,650,717   (174,663)   5,476,054
99

100 Total Operation and Maintenance Expenses 110,587,557   (92,248,128)   18,339,429
101

Liberty Utilities (Granite State Electric) Corp.
Docket No. DE 23-039

Page 9 of 47

Liberty Utilities (Granite State Electric) Corp. Docket No. DE 23-039
Schedule 1 - Operating Income Statement at Current Rates Attachment KMJ/DSD/GHT-TEMP-1 (Settlement)
Test Year 2022 and Temporary Rate Year Schedule TR-2

Test Year Temporary Rate Temporary Rate Year
Line No. Description FERC Account 2022 Adjustment Pro Forma

102 Depreciation and Amortization Expense
103 Depreciation Expense 403 10,429,931   -   10,429,931
104 Amortization of Limited Term Electric Plant 404 435,976   -   435,976
105 Amortization of Other Electric Plant 405 93,402   -   93,402
106 Amortization of Property Losses, Unrecovered plant and regulatory study costs 407 (239,007)   239,007   -
107
108 Total Depreciation and Amortization Expense 10,720,302   239,007   10,959,309
109
110 Taxes Other Than Income
111 Taxes Other Than Income 408 6,549,124   -   6,549,124
112
113 Total Taxes other than income tax 6,549,124   -   6,549,124
114
115
116 Total Operating Expense 127,856,983   (92,009,121)   35,847,862
117
118 Utility Operating Income before Income Tax 13,688,212   (3,079,181)   10,609,031
119
120 Income Taxes
121 Income Taxes 409 2,651,781   (2,476,186)   175,595
122 Provision for Deferred Income Tax 410 1,667,219   (504,079)   1,163,140
123
124 Total Income Tax 4,318,999   (2,980,264)   1,338,735
125
126 Operating Income 9,369,212   (98,917)   9,270,296

Liberty Utilities (Granite State Electric) Corp.
Docket No. DE 23-039

Page 10 of 47

Liberty Utilities (Granite State Electric) Corp. Docket No. DE 23-039
Operating Income Statement - Labor and Non-Labor Expense Attachment KMJ/DSD/GHT-TEMP-1 (Settlement)
Test Year 2022 and Temporary Rate Year Schedule TR-2.1

Test Year
Temporary

Rate
Temporary
Rate Year

Line
No. Description Expense Type 2022 Adjustment Pro Forma

1
2 O&M Expense
3 Purchased Power Labor (Payroll) -   -   -
4 Purchased Power Non Labor 72,139,166   (72,139,166)   -

[…]

8 Transmission Expense Labor (Payroll) 148   (148)   -
9 Transmission Expense Non Labor 19,934,151   (19,934,151)   -

10
11 Total Transmission Expense 19,934,299   (19,934,299)   -
12
13
14 Distribution Expense Labor (Payroll) 3,683,086   -   3,683,086
15 Distribution Expense Non Labor 7,181,610   -   7,181,610
16
17 Total Distribution Expenses 10,864,696   -   10,864,696
18
19 Customer Accounts Expense Labor (Payroll) 825,445   -   825,445
20 Customer Accounts Expense Non Labor 915,690   -   915,690
21
22 Total Customer Accounts Expense 1,741,134   -   1,741,134
23

Liberty Utilities (Granite State Electric) Corp.
Docket No. DE 23-039

Page 11 of 47

Liberty Utilities (Granite State Electric) Corp. Docket No. DE 23-039
Operating Income Statement - Labor and Non-Labor Expense Attachment KMJ/DSD/GHT-TEMP-1 (Settlement)
Test Year 2022 and Temporary Rate Year Schedule TR-2.1

Test Year
Temporary

Rate
Temporary
Rate Year

Line
No. Description Expense Type 2022 Adjustment Pro Forma
24 Customer Service & Inform. Expense Labor (Payroll) 24,257   -   24,257
25 Customer Service & Inform. Expense Non Labor 73,703   -   73,703
26
27 Total Customer Service & Inform. Expenses 97,960   -   97,960
28
29
30 Sales Expense Labor (Payroll) 183,149   -   183,149
31 Sales Expense Non Labor (23,564)   -   (23,564)
32
33 Total Sales Expense 159,584   -   159,584
34
35 Administrative and General Expense Labor (Payroll) 966,633   -   966,633
36 Administrative and General Expense Non Labor 4,684,084   (174,663)   4,509,421
37
38 Total Administrative and General Expenses 5,650,717   (174,663)   5,476,054
39
40 Total Operation and Maintenance Expenses Labor (Payroll) 5,682,718   (148)   5,682,570
41 Total Operation and Maintenance Expenses Non Labor 104,904,839 (92,247,980)   12,656,859
42 -
43 Total Operation and Maintenance Expenses 110,587,557 (92,248,128)   18,339,429

Liberty Utilities (Granite State Electric) Corp.
Docket No. DE 23-039

Page 12 of 47

Liberty Utilities (Granite State Electric) Corp. Docket No. DE 23-039
Sales of Electricity Workpaper Attachment KMJ/DSD/GHT-TEMP-1 (Settlement)
Test Year 2022 and Temporary Rate Year Schedule TR-2.2

Test Year Temporary Rate
Temporary
Rate Year

Line
No.

G/L Account G/L Account Regulatory Acc Regulatory Acc Forecast Method
2022 Adjustment Pro Forma

1
2
3 OCOA/400010 Elec Rev Fx Mtr Res 10440000 Residential Sls—Sls of Electy—FERCE Specifically Forecasted 6,867,775   (6,867,775)   -
4 OCOA/400100 Elec Rev Us Mtr Res 10440000 Residential Sls—Sls of Electy—FERCE Specifically Forecasted 29,611,815   (29,611,815)   -
5 OCOA/400200 Elec Rev Pt Mtr Res 10440000 Residential Sls—Sls of Electy—FERCE Specifically Forecasted 41,042,007   (17,530,455)   23,511,552
6 OCOA/400020 Elec Rev Fx Mtr ComL 10442000 Commercial n Industrial Sls—Sls of Electy—FERCE Specifically Forecasted 2,680,242   (2,680,242)   -
7 OCOA/400050 Elec Rev Fx Mtr Ind 10442000 Commercial n Industrial Sls—Sls of Electy—FERCE Specifically Forecasted 191,266   (191,266)   -
8 OCOA/400110 Elec Rev Us Mtr Com 10442000 Commercial n Industrial Sls—Sls of Electy—FERCE Specifically Forecasted 30,729,090   (9,317,074)   21,412,015
9 OCOA/400120 Elec Rev Us Mtr Ind 10442000 Commercial n Industrial Sls—Sls of Electy—FERCE Specifically Forecasted 5,390,375   (5,390,375)   -

10 OCOA/400210 Elec Rev Pt Mtr Com 10442000 Commercial n Industrial Sls—Sls of Electy—FERCE Specifically Forecasted 21,133,809   (21,133,809)   -
11 OCOA/400220 Elec Rev Pt Mtr Ind 10442000 Commercial n Industrial Sls—Sls of Electy—FERCE Specifically Forecasted 998,299   (998,299)   -
12 OCOA/400060 Elec Rev Fx Mtr Pub 10444000 Pblc Str n Highway Lgtg—Sls of Electy—FERCE Specifically Forecasted 806,159   160,681   966,840
13 OCOA/400130 Elec Rev Us Mtr Pub 10444000 Pblc Str n Highway Lgtg—Sls of Electy—FERCE Specifically Forecasted 177,278   (177,278)   -
14 OCOA/400230 Elec Rev Pt Mtr Pub 10444000 Pblc Str n Highway Lgtg—Sls of Electy—FERCE Specifically Forecasted 185,450   (185,450)   -
15 OCOA/400320 Elec Rev For Resale 10447000 Sls fr Rsl—Sls of Electy—FERCE Constant to TY 169,677   -   169,677
16 OCOA/400330 Elec Rev Other 10449100 Prvn fr Rte Refunds—Sls of Electy—FERCE Specifically Forecasted (1,018,212)   1,018,212   -
17
18 Total Sales of Electricity 138,965,031$   (92,904,947)$   46,060,084$

Liberty Utilities (Granite State Electric) Corp.
Docket No. DE 23-039

Page 13 of 47

Liberty Utilities (Granite State Electric) Corp. Docket No. DE 23-039
Other Operating Revenue Workpaper Attachment KMJ/DSD/GHT-TEMP-1 (Settlement)
Test Year 2022 and Temporary Rate Year Schedule TR-2.3

Test Year
Temporary

Rate
Temporary
Rate Year

Line
No.

G/L Account G/L Account Regulatory Acc Regulatory Acc Forecast Method
2022 Adjustment Pro Forma

1
2
3 OCOA/400330 Elec Rev Other 10451000 Misc Serv Revs—Sls of Electy—FERCE Specifically Forecasted 478,839   42,925   521,764
4 OCOA/400330 Elec Rev Other 10451002 Misc Ser Rev-Sales of Electricity-Open Access DSM Specifically Forecasted 57,615   (57,615)   -
5 OCOA/400330 Elec Rev Other 10454000 Rent fm Elec Ppty—Sls of Electy—FERCE Specifically Forecasted 361,375   -   361,375
6 OCOA/400300 Elec Rev Dis Cap Chg 10456000 Othr Elec Revs—Sls of Electy—FERCE Specifically Forecasted (653,317)   166,986   (486,331)
7 OCOA/400330 Elec Rev Other 10456000 Othr Elec Revs—Sls of Electy—FERCE Specifically Forecasted (313,650)   313,650   -
8 OCOA/400330 Elec Rev Other 10456001 Oth Elec Rev-SOE Rate Increment Specifically Forecasted 228,258   (228,258)   -
9 OCOA/400300 Elec Rev Dis Cap Chg 10456100 Revs fm Tnmsn of Electy of Othrs—Sls of Electy Specifically Forecasted 2,420,829   (2,420,829)   -

10 OCOA/400390 Ener Rev Other Res 10456100 Revs fm Tnmsn of Electy of Othrs—Sls of Electy Specifically Forecasted 215   (215)   -

[…]

8 (1) Federal Corporate Tax Rate: https://www.irs.gov/publications/p542
9 (2) New Hampshire Business Profits Tax Rate: https://www.revenue.nh.gov/faq/documents/bpt-bet-rate-chart.pdf

Liberty Utilities (Granite State Electric) Corp.
Docket No. DE 23-039

Page 36 of 47

Liberty Utilities (Granite State Electric) Corp. Docket No. DE 23-039
Uncollectible Expense Factor Workpaper Attachment KMJ/DSD/GHT-TEMP-1 (Settlement)
Test Year 2022 and Temporary Rate Year Schedule TR-3.2

Line No. Description 2021 2022
1 Total Sales of Electricity 106,019,358   138,965,031
2 Uncollectible Expense 391,389   486,165
3
4 Uncollectible Expense as  Percent of Sales of Electricity 0.369% 0.350%
5
6 Average Historical Uncollectible Expense Percent 0.360%

Liberty Utilities (Granite State Electric) Corp.
Docket No. DE 23-039

Page 37 of 47

Liberty Utilities (Granite State Electric) Corp. Docket No. DE 23-039
Schedule 3 - Rate Base Attachment KMJ/DSD/GHT-TEMP-1 (Settlement)
Test Year 2022 and Temporary Rate Year Schedule TR-4

Year End

Year End and
13-Month
Average

Test Year
Temporary

Rate
Temporary
Rate Year

Line No. Description FERC 2022 Adjustment Pro Forma
1 Gross Plant 101 349,877,082   (13,541,670)  336,335,411
2 Accumulated Depreciation 108 123,210,870   -   123,210,870
3 Net Plant 226,666,212   (13,541,670)  213,124,541
4
5 Additions to Rate Base
6 Supplies and Inventory 154 3,759,408   (284,005)   3,475,403
7 Prepaid Expenses 165 1,915,251   (858,453)   1,056,797
8 Cash Working Capital 7,942,139   (6,280,352)   1,661,787
9

10 Subtractions to Rate Base
11 Customer Deposits 235 (1,333,412)   101,109   (1,232,303)
12 Regulatory Liabilities 254 (9,546)   -   (9,546)
13 ADIT 254/282/283 (22,782,403)   -   (22,782,403)
14 Rate Base Offset (21,000,000)   -   (21,000,000)
15
16 Total Rate Base 195,157,649   (20,863,372)  174,294,277

Liberty Utilities (Granite State Electric) Corp.
Docket No. DE 23-039

Page 38 of 47

Liberty Utilities (Granite State Electric) Corp. Docket No. DE 23-039
Schedule 3 Attachment- Pro Forma Adjustment Rate Base Attachment KMJ/DSD/GHT-TEMP-1 (Settlement)
Test Year 2022 and Temporary Rate Year Schedule TR-4.1

Line No. Description FERC Ending Balance

13-Month
Average

Adjustment
Other

Adjustments Total
1 Gross Plant 101 349,877,082   -   (13,541,670)  336,335,411
2 Accumulated Depreciation 108 123,210,870   -   -   123,210,870
3 Net Plant 226,666,212   -   (13,541,670)  213,124,541
4
5 Additions to Rate Base
6 Supplies and Inventory 154 3,759,408   (284,005)   -   3,475,403
7 Prepaid Expenses 165 1,915,251   (858,453)   -   1,056,797
8 Cash Working Capital 7,942,139   -   (6,280,352)   1,661,787
9

10 Subtractions to Rate Base
11 Customer Deposits 235 (1,333,412)   101,109   -   (1,232,303)
12 Regulatory Liabilities 254 (9,546)   -   -   (9,546)
13 ADIT 254/282/283 (22,782,403)   -   -   (22,782,403)
14 Rate Base Offset (21,000,000)   -   -   (21,000,000)
15
16 Total Rate Base 195,157,649   (1,041,350)   (19,822,022)  174,294,277

2022
Temporary Rate Year

Liberty Utilities (Granite State Electric) Corp.
Docket No. DE 23-039

Page 39 of 47

Liberty Utilities (Granite State Electric) Corp. Docket No. DE 23-039
Schedule 2-B Material and Supplies Attachment KMJ/DSD/GHT-TEMP-1 (Settlement)
Test Year 2022 and Temporary Rate Year Schedule TR-4.2

Line No. Description FERC December-21 January-22 February-22 March-22 April-22 May-22 June-22 July-22 August-22 September-22 October-22 November-22 December-22
13-Month
Average

1 Supplies and Inventory 154 2,400,315   2,635,575   2,735,550   2,819,056   3,124,855   3,610,797   3,589,067   3,675,254   3,718,323   4,034,240   4,508,492   4,569,307   3,759,408   3,475,403

[…]

2 Prepaid Expenses 165 1,233,254   1,127,700   820,838   1,016,952   701,143   385,534   2,493,133   1,020,671   1,063,718   818,363   412,379   729,431   1,915,251   1,056,797
3 Customer Deposits 235 (1,206,777)   (1,183,374)   (1,163,074)   (1,175,295)   (1,183,967)   (1,199,267)   (1,231,409)   (1,216,140)   (1,269,174)   (1,238,403)   (1,294,391)   (1,325,256)   (1,333,412)   (1,232,303)
4
5 Total Other Rate Base Items 2,426,791   2,579,901   2,393,314   2,660,714   2,642,030   2,797,064   4,850,791   3,479,785   3,512,867   3,614,200   3,626,481   3,973,482   4,341,247   3,299,898

Liberty Utilities (Granite State Electric) Corp.
Docket No. DE 23-039

Page 40 of 47

Liberty Utilities (Granite State Electric) Corp. Docket No. DE 23-039
Schedule 3A Working Capital Attachment KMJ/DSD/GHT-TEMP-1 (Settlement)
Test Year 2022 and Temporary Rate Year Schedule TR-4.3

Expense Factors
Test Year Temporary Rate

Temporary Rate
Year

Line No. Expense Description 2022 Adjustment Pro Forma
1 Labor & Operations and Maintenance Expenses
2 Labor (Payroll) 5,682,718   (148)   5,682,570
3 Non-Labor O&M 104,904,839   (92,247,980)   12,656,859
4 Total Labor & Non-Labor Expenses 110,587,557   (92,248,128)   18,339,429
5
6 Income Taxes
7 Federal & State Income Taxes 2,651,781   (2,476,186)   175,595
8 Total Federal Income Taxes 2,651,781   (2,476,186)   175,595
9

10 Taxes Other Than Income Taxes
11 Payroll Taxes 642,935   -   642,935
12 Property Taxes 5,906,188   -   5,906,188
13 Taxes Other Than Income Taxes 6,549,124   -   6,549,124
14
15 Total 119,788,461   (94,724,314)   25,064,148

Liberty Utilities (Granite State Electric) Corp.
Docket No. DE 23-039

Page 41 of 47

Liberty Utilities (Granite State Electric) Corp. Docket No. DE 23-039
Schedule 3A Working Capital Attachment KMJ/DSD/GHT-TEMP-1 (Settlement)
Test Year 2022 and Temporary Rate Year Schedule TR-4.3

Test Year Temporary Rate
Temporary Rate

Year
Line No. Net (Lead)/Lag Days 2022 Adjustment Pro Forma

1 Labor & Operations and Maintenance Expenses
2 Labor (Payroll) 24.20   24.20   24.20
3 Non-Labor O&M 24.20   24.20   24.20
4 Total Labor & Non-Labor Expenses 24.20   24.20   24.20
5
6 Income Taxes
7 Federal & State Income Taxes 24.20   24.20   24.20
8 Total Federal Income Taxes 24.20   24.20
9

10 Taxes Other Than Income Taxes
11 Payroll Taxes 24.20   24.20   24.20
12 Property Taxes 24.20   24.20   24.20
13 Taxes Other Than Income Taxes 24.20   24.20
14
15 Total 24.20   24.20   24.20

Liberty Utilities (Granite State Electric) Corp.
Docket No. DE 23-039

Page 42 of 47

Liberty Utilities (Granite State Electric) Corp. Docket No. DE 23-039
Schedule 3A Working Capital Attachment KMJ/DSD/GHT-TEMP-1 (Settlement)
Test Year 2022 and Temporary Rate Year Schedule TR-4.3

Test Year Temporary Rate
Temporary Rate

Year
Line No. Working Capital Requirement 2022 Adjustment Pro Forma

1 Labor & Operations and Maintenance Expenses
2 Labor (Payroll) 376,772   (10)   376,762
3 Non-Labor O&M 6,955,335   (6,116,167)   839,167
4 Total Labor & Non-Labor Expenses 7,332,107   (6,116,177)   1,215,929
5
6 Income Taxes
7 Federal & State Income Taxes 175,817   (164,175)   11,642
8 Total Federal Income Taxes 175,817   (164,175)   11,642
9

10 Taxes Other Than Income Taxes
11 Payroll Taxes 42,628   -   42,628
12 Property Taxes 391,588   -   391,588
13 Taxes Other Than Income Taxes 434,216   -   434,216
14
15 Total 7,942,139   (6,280,352)   1,661,787

Liberty Utilities (Granite State Electric) Corp.
Docket No. DE 23-039

Page 43 of 47

Liberty Utilities (Granite State Electric) Corp. Docket No. DE 23-039
Regulatory Assets and Liabilities Attachment KMJ/DSD/GHT-TEMP-1 (Settlement)
Test Year 2022 and Temporary Rate Year Schedule TR-4.4

Year 2022
Month 12

First of Month 12/1/2022
End of Month 12/31/2022

Line No. Description FERC December-22
1 Battery Storage Regulatory Asset Beginning Balance 182
2 Ending Balance 182 229,560
3
4 DOE OCA Consultants Regulatory Asset Beginning Balance 182/186
5 Ending Balance 182/186 220,982

[…]

123 Storm Recovery (0.00202)$
124 Revenue Decoupling Adjustment Factor 0.00291$
125 System Benefits Charge 0.00700$

Liberty Utilities (Granite State Electric) Corp.
Current Base Distribution Rates - Effective: June 1, 2018

Docket No. DE 19-064
Attachment RATES-6

Page 18 of 19

Current Base Distribution Rates - Effective June 1, 2023
Line Rate Cur
126 Electricity Consumption tax -$
127 Energy Service 0.22007$
128 Note:

used in Bill Impact Analyses

Liberty Utilities (Granite State Electric Corp.)
Rate M Lighting

Docket No. DE 23-039
Attachment GHT-4

Page 19 of 19

Temporary Lighting Fixture Rates
Update for Temporary Rate Comparisons 06.26.2023

Line

Rate M Fixtures
Test Year 12

months
Fixtures

Total
Annual
kWh

Current Fixed
Rates

(Annual)

Current
Fixed Rates

(Monthly)

Normalized
Test Year
Fixed Rate
Revenues

Current kWh
Rate

Current kWh
Revenues

Proforma
Revenues at

Current Rates

Proposed
Fix Rates
(Annual)

Proposed
Fixed
Rates

(Monthly)

Proposed
Fixed Rate
Revenues

Proposed
kWh Rate

Proposed
kWh

Revenues

Total
Revenues at

Proposed
Rates

Annual
Increase

per fixture
%

Increase
1 Sodium Vapor 4,000 21,202 321,903 $102.12 $8.51 $180,426 $0.04059 13,066$   $193,492 $115.80 $9.65 $204,596 $0.04606 14,827$   $219,423 $14.68 14.37%
2 Sodium Vapor 4,000 Part Night 9 96 $102.12 $8.51 $77 $0.04059 4$   $80 $115.80 $9.65 $87 $0.04606 4$   $91 $14.38 14.08%
3 Sodium Vapor 9,600 16,569 525,959 $118.08 $9.84 $163,037 $0.04059 21,349$   $184,386 $133.92 $11.16 $184,908 $0.04606 24,226$   $209,134 $17.92 15.18%
4 Sodium Vapor 27,500 4,622 353,949 $196.08 $16.34 $75,519 $0.04059 14,367$   $89,886 $222.48 $18.54 $85,687 $0.04606 16,303$   $101,990 $31.43 16.03%
5 Sodium Vapor 50,000 523 75,108 $243.96 $20.33 $10,640 $0.04059 3,049$   $13,689 $276.84 $23.07 $12,074 $0.04606 3,459$   $15,534 $42.30 17.34%
6 Sodium Vapor 9,600 (Post Top) 4,859 158,532 $138.60 $11.55 $56,121 $0.04059 6,435$   $62,556 $157.20 $13.10 $63,653 $0.04606 7,302$   $70,955 $20.74 14.97%